Club Canin Chomedey

Judge Overloads

The following judge changes are in
place due to overloads on Friday and
Saturday:

Friday - Sporting: Jean Delisle will
now judge Gordon Setters, Irish
Setters, Vizslas, French Spaniels,
Weimaraners in place of Roberto
Alvarez Marquez.

Saturday - Toys: Raymond Yurick
will now judge Chihuahuas (LC),
Chihuahuas (SC), English Toy
Spaniels, Chinese Crested Dog ,
Brussels Griffon in place of Roberto
Alvarez Marquez.

Saturday — Non Sporting: Raymond
Yurick will now judge Shiba Inu,
Dalmatians, Shih Tzus, Japanese
Akita in place of Barbara Heal.
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La plus grande marque d'affection

Surcharge de Chiens a juger

Les Changements de juges suivants
seront nécessaires dd a une
surcharge de chiens a juger

Vendredi- Groupe 1 : Jean Delisle
jugera les Setters Gordon, Setters
Irlandais, Vizslas, Epagneuls
Francais, Weimaraners a la place de
Roberto Alvarez Marquez.

Samedi- Groupe 5 : Raymond Yurick
jugera les Chihuahuas (LC),
Chihuahuas (SC), English Toy
Spaniels, Chien Chinois a créte,
Griffons Bruxellois a la place de
Roberto Alvarez Marquez.

Samedi- Groupe 6 : Raymond Yurick
jugera les Dalmatiens, Shih Tzu,
Shiba Inu, Akita Japonais a la place
de Barbara Heal

L'équipement et les chiens seront admis sur les
lieux a compter de 1:00pm, le jeudi 14
septembre. Le vendredi et samedi le site sera
ouvert a partir de 6:00am jusqu’a 10h00pm. Le
dimanche, le site sera ouvert a compter de
6:00am et jusqu'a une heure apreés les jugements.

Thursday September 14, the show site will be
available for dogs and exhibitors as of 1:00pm.
Friday and Saturday the building will be open
from 6:00am to 10:00pm. Sunday the show site
will be open from 6:00am and until one hour
after the judging.

La Cité des Sports de Terrebonne —
Centre de Soccer Multifonctionnel
2475, boul. des Entreprises,
TERREBONNE. J6X 4J9

De Montréal ou Ottawa : Prendre I'autoroute 15
nord, sortie 20 — Autoroute 640 Est. Prendre la
sortie 35, a I'arrét, tournez a gauche. A la 2¢
lumiéere, tournez a gauche sur le boul. des
Entreprises. Le Centre sera a votre gauche.

De Québec : De 'autoroute 40, prendre 'autoroute
640 ouest, Prendre la sortie 35, a la lumiére,
tournez a gauche. A la 1° [umiére, tournez a
gauche sur le boul. des Entreprises. Le Centre
sera a votre gauche

From Montréal, Ottawa Highway 15 North, Exit
#20 Highway 640 East

Exit #35. Turn left .At the second set of lights turn
left on Bvd des Entreprises. The centre Sportif is
at your left

From Quebec from Hwy 40 Take Hwy 640 West,
Exit #35

Turn left .At the first set of lights turn left on Bvd
des Entreprises. The Centre Sportif is at your left



JUDGING SCHEDULE
CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
9/15/2023-9/17/2023

2475 Boul. des Entreprises, Terrebonne, QC

CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY

Vendredi 15 Septembre 2023

Friday, September 15, 2023

Group 1 - Sporting

Ring 3 Jean Delisle

1 Setter (Gordon)
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Setter (Irish)
Spaniel (French)
Vizsla (Smooth)
Weimaraner
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Ring 1
3 Barbet

Roberto Alvarez Marquez

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Griffon (WH Pointer)
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
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Pointer
Pointer (GSH)
Retriever (Chesapeake Bay)
Retriever (Flat-Coated)
0 Retriever (Golden)
1 Retriever (Labrador)
Setter (English)
Spaniel (Clumber)
Spaniel (Eng Springer)
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
Spaniel (Am. Cocker)
5 Spaniel (Eng Cocker)
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74 Dogs / 5 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

1h30 pm
0-0-1-0

1-4-0-0
0-0-2-1
1-0-0-1
2-0-0-1

1h30 pm
0-0-1-2

2-5-2-1

0-0-0-1
1-4-3-1
0-0-1-0
0-3-1-1
1-5-2-2
3-4-1-3
2-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1

0-0-0-1
1-3-1-0

Group 2 - Hounds

Ring1l Roberto Alvarez Marquez 4h35 pm
3 Whippet 0-0-0-3
10 Baseniji 1-4-3-2
1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-1-0-0
1 Dachshund (MSH) 0-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (MWH) 0-0-2-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-1-0
2 Dachshund (SWH) 2-0-0-0
3 Afghan Hound 0-2-0-1
2 Finnish Spitz 0-2-0-0
1 Irish Wolfhound 0-1-0-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-1-0-0
29 Dogs
Group follows last breed
Group 3 - Working

Ring 1  Roberto Alvarez Marquez 9h10 am
1 Akita 0-0-1-0
3 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-1-1
6 Bernese Mountain Dog 5-1-0-0
4  Boxer 1-0-1-2
1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
1 Cane Corso - Msc 0-0-0-1
5 Doberman Pinscher 1-1-0-3
11 Great Dane 4-4-2-1
3 Leonberger 0-2-1-0
1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0
3 Portuguese Water Dog 0-1-1-1
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
5 Saint Bernard 2-1-1-1

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
10 Samoyed 0-2-5-3

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0-1-0
3 Siberian Husky 2-1-0-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Yakutian Laika - Misc 1-2-0-0

62 Dogs / 3 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

Group 4 - Terriers

Ring 2 James Reynolds 1h30 pm
0 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 lIrish Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-0-1
2 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-2
4  Border Terrier 1-0-2-1
2 Cairn Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0
0 Parson Russell Terrier - Misc 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-2-0-0
1 West Highland White Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-1
20 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 5-Toys
Ring1 Roberto Alvarez Marquez 8h30 am
15 Pomeranian 4-2-7-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Ring 2 James Reynolds 11h15 am
3 lItalian Greyhound 0-0-1-2
Ring 3 Barbara Heal 9h00 am
5 Biewer Terrier - Misc 1-3-1-0
9 Cavalier KC Spaniel 2-6-1-0
6 Chihuahua Long Coat) 2-1-2-1
6 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-2-2-2
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
0 Chinese Crested 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
9 Coton De Tulear - Msc 1-3-3-2
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-0-1-0
2 Griffon (Brussels) 0-1-1-0
4 Havanese 0-0-1-3
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Maltese 1-0-0-1
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-1-0-0
2 Pekingese 0-0-2-0
2 Poodle (Toy) 0-2-0-0
3 Pug 0-2-1-0



Old English Sheepdog

73 Dogs / 7 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

1-0-1-1

BEST IN SHOW

Ring # 1

Follows last Group

James Reynolds

GROUPE 5 (TOY) LIMITED BREED SHOW
Vendredi 15 Septembre 2023

Friday, September 15, 2023

1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Yorkshire Terrier 0-2-0-0
74 Dogs / 6 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 6 - Non-Sporting
Ring 4 Jean Delisle 9h00 am
19 Bulldog 2-5-8-4
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
2 Keeshond 0-1-1-0
1 Amer Eskimo Dog (Standard) 0-1-0-0
3 Bichon Frise 1-2-0-0
11 French Bulldog 0-6-4-1
1 Japanese Spitz 0-1-0-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
5 Poodle (Miniature) 0-3-2-0
2 Schipperke 0-1-0-1
2 Shibalnu 0-1-0-1
7 Dalmatian 1-2-3-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Japanese Akita 0-1-0-0
7 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-4
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-0-1
63 Dogs / 4 Babby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 7 - Herding
Ring 4 Barbara Heal 1h30 pm
5 Mini Am. Shepherd - Misc 2-1-1-1
7 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-3-1
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
11 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 2-4-2-3
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
19 Australian Shepherd 4-8-3-4
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
1 Beauceron - Msc 0-0-0-1
7 Belgian Shepherd 2-2-1-2
2 Border Collie - Msc 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
7 Bouvier Des Flandres 2-4-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Collie (Rough) 1-0-1-0
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-1
5 German Shepherd 3-0-0-2

Ring 3
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Jean Delisle

Biewer Terrier - Misc
Cavalier KC Spaniel
Chihuahua Long Coat)
Chihuahua (Short Coat)
Chinese Crested

Coton De Tulear - Msc
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

Italian Greyhound
Maltese

Miniature Pinscher
Pekingese

Pomeranian

Poodle (Toy)

Pug

Toy Manchester Terrier
Yorkshire Terrier

72 Dogs
Group follows last breed

2h10 pm

1-3-1-0
2-6-1-0
2-1-2-0
0-2-2-2
0-0-0-1
[ESSIES
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-3
0-0-1-2
1-0-0-1
1-0-1-0
0-0-2-0
3-2-7-2
0-2-0-0
0-3-2-0
0-0-0-1
0-2-0-0

REGIONAL - BULLDOG CLUB OF CANADA
Vendredi 15 Septembre 2023
Friday, September 15, 2023

Ring 2 Jay Shen 3h00 pm

Puppy Sweeps

Males 6-9month (2) : 12-18month (1)
Females 4-6month (2) : 6-9month (4) : 12-18month (1)

Veterans Sweeps
Males 7-9year (1)
Females 7-9year (1)

Eve Williams 3h40 pm

2-8-9-5 V(1-1)

Ring 2

26 Bulldog

Junior puppy 2-4
Bred by exhibitor 0-3
Open 0-1

Baby Puppy 0-3
Sexually Altered 0-2
Stud dog class
Brood bitch class

26 Dogs / 3 Baby Puppy / 2 Alt
1 Stud dog / 1 Brood bitch
Jeunes Manieurs- Junior Handling
Apres la spécialité-After the Specialty
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L'équipement et les chiens seront admis sur les
lieux a compter de 1:00pm, le jeudi 14
septembre. Le vendredi et samedi le site sera
ouvert a partir de 6:00am jusqu’a 10h00Opm. Le
dimanche, le site sera ouvert a compter de
6:00am et jusqu'a une heure apres les jugements.

Thursday September 14, the show site will be
available for dogs and exhibitors as of 1:00pm.
Friday and Saturday the building will be open
from 6:00am to 10:00pm. Sunday the show site
will be open from 6:00am and until one hour
after the judging.



CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY

Samedi 16 Septembre 2023

Saturday, September 16, 2023

Group 1 - Sporting

Ring 4 Raymond Yurick 1h00 pm
4  Barbet 0-0-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
12 Griffon (WH Pointer) 3-6-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-1-0
1 Pointer 0-0-0-1
13 Pointer (GSH) 2-5-3-3
1 Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-1-0
6 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 0-3-2-1
14 Retriever (Golden) 1-5-4-4
9 Retriever (Labrador) 3-2-1-3
3 Setter (English) 2-0-1-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
5 Setter (Irish) 1-4-0-0
4 Spaniel (French) 1-1-1-1
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-1-0-0
3 Vizsla (Smooth) 2-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Weimaraner 2-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
2 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 1-0-0-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
2 Spaniel (Am. Cocker) 0-0-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
4 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 0-3-1-0
91 Dogs / 7 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 2 - Hounds
Ring 1 James Reynolds 3h30 pm
3 Whippet 0-0-0-3
8 Basenji 0-2-4-2
2 Beagle 0-1-1-0
2 Dachshund (MLH) 0-1-1-0
1 Dachshund (MSH) 0-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (MWH) 0-0-2-0
3 Dachshund (SLH) 1-1-1-0

1 Baby Puppy 1-0

1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Dachshund (SWH) 1-0-0-0
3 Afghan Hound 0-2-0-1
2 Finnish Spitz 0-2-0-0
1 Irish Wolfhound 0-1-0-0
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-1-0-0
31 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 3 - Working
Ring 2 Dominique Firetto 3h30 pm
3 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-1-1
5 Leonberger 2-3-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
6 Newfoundland 4-1-1-0
2 Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-1-1
2 Rottweiler 0-1-1-0
5 Saint Bernard 2-1-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
13 Samoyed 0-4-5-4
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0-1-0
3 Siberian Husky 2-1-0-0
3 Yakutian Laika - Misc 1-2-0-0
Ring 5 Barbara Heal 4h00 pm
1 Akita 0-0-1-0
7 Bernese Mountain Dog 5-1-0-1
4  Boxer 1-0-1-2
1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
1 Cane Corso - Msc 0-0-0-1
8 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-1-3
0 Eurasier 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
19 Great Dane 7-5-3-4
84 Dogs / 6 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 4 - Terriers
Ring 5 Barbara Heal 8h30 am
0 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Irish Terrier 1-0-0-0
5 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-3-0-2

2 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-2
4  Border Terrier 1-0-2-1
2 Cairn Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Parson Russell Terrier - Misc 2-0-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
3 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-2-0-0
1 West Highland White Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-1
24 Dogs / 3 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 5 - Toys
Ring 4 Raymond Yurick 8h30 am
6 Chihuahua Long Coat) 2-1-2-1
6 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-2-2-2
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
0 Chinese Crested 0-0-0-0
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
8 Coton De Tulear - Msc 1-2-3-2
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-0-1-0
3 Griffon (Brussels) 0-1-1-1
15 Pomeranian 3-3-7-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Ring 3  Roberto Alvarez Marquez 8h30 am
5 Biewer Terrier - Misc 1-3-1-0
13 Cavalier KC Spaniel 3-8-1-1
4 Havanese 0-0-1-3
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4  |talian Greyhound 0-1-1-2
2 Maltese 1-0-0-1
3 Miniature Pinscher 1-1-1-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Poodle (Toy) 0-2-0-0
5 Pug 0-3-2-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
4 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-1-0

60 Dogs / 8 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed




Group 6 - Non-Sporting

6 Old English Sheepdog 3-1-1-1

7  Mini Am. Shepherd - Misc 2-3-1-1
10 Shetland Sheepdog 2-3-3-2
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-1-0-1

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
26 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

103 Dogs / 12 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

5-11-7-3

BEST IN SHOW

Ring #1 Raymond Yurick
Follows last Group

SIGHTHOUNDS LIMITED BREED SHOW
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

Ring 4 Raymond Yurick 10h25 am
4  Shiba Inu 0-1-1-2
0 Shih Tzu 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Dalmatian 0-0-1-0
1 Japanese Akita 0-1-0-0
Ring 2 Barbara Heal 11h15 am
19 Bulldog 2-5-8-4
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
Ring 5 Barbara Heal 2h00 pm
2 Chow Chow 0-2-0-0
2 Keeshond 0-1-1-0
1 Amer Eskimo Dog (Standard) 0-1-0-0
3 Bichon Frise 1-2-0-0
13 French Bulldog 1-7-4-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Japanese Spitz 0-1-0-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
5 Poodle (Miniature) 0-3-2-0
2 Schipperke 0-1-0-1
7 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-4
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-0-1
63 Dogs / 7 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 7 - Herding
Ring 3  Roberto Alvarez Marquez 1h00 pm
0 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
18 Australian Shepherd 4-8-3-3
4 Baby Puppy 1-3
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
1 Beauceron - Msc 0-0-0-1
10 Belgian Shepherd 2-4-1-3
4  Border Collie - Msc 1-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
10 Bouvier Des Flandres 2-4-2-2
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
2  Collie (Rough) 1-0-1-0
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-1
5 German Shepherd 2-1-0-2

Ring 5 Barbara Heal 1h10pm
3 Whippet 0-0-0-3
7 Basenji 0-1-2-4
3 Afghan Hound 0-2-0-1
1 Irish Wolfhound 0-1-0-0
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-1-0-0
3 ltalian Greyhound 0-0-1-2
19 Dogs

Best Sighthounds follows last breed

NATIONAL-SAINT BERNARD FANCIERS OF CANADA
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

Ring 2 Karine Simard 8h30 am

Puppy Sweeps

Males 6-9month (1) : 9-12month (1)
Females 4-6month (1) : 9-12month (1)

Ring 2 Ms. Myra Wallis 8h45 am

12 Saint Bernard 5-3-2-2

Junior puppy 1-0

Senior puppy 1-1

Bred by exhibitor short haired 1-0
Bred by exhibitor long haired 1-0

Canadian bred 0-1

Open short hair 1-1

Baby Puppy 0-1

Sexually Altered 2-0

12 Dogs / 1 Baby Puppy /2 Alt
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GERMAN SHORT HAIRED POINTER CLUB
OF CANADA
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

8h30 am
3-5-3-4 V(1-0)

Ring 1 James Reynolds

16 Pointer (GSH)
1 Junior puppy 0-1
3 Senior puppy 1-2
1 Bred by exhibitor 1-0
3 Open1-2
1 Brood bitch class
16 Dogs / 1 Brood bitch

COTON DE TULEAR CLUB OF CANADA
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

Ring 3 Lyzane Hamel 11h00 am

Puppy Sweeps

Females 6-9month (1) : 12-18month (1)
Ring 3 Roberto Alvarez Marquez  11h05 am

12 Coton De Tulear - Msc 1-4-3-4
2 Junior puppy 1-1

Senior puppy 0-1

12-18 month 0-1

Canadian bred 0-1

Stud dog class

12 Dogs / 1 Stud dog

N




PEMBROKE WELSH CORGI CLUB QUEBEC
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

Ring 1 Danik Dancause 9h30 am
Puppy Sweeps

Males 4-6month (2) : 6-9month (2) : 9-12month (1) : 12-
18month (2)
Females 4-6month (1) : 12-18month (5)

Veterans Sweeps

Females 7-9year (2) : 9-20year (1)

Ring 1 James Reynolds 10h15am

34 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 6-11-8-7 V (0-2)
Junior puppy 2-0
Senior puppy 1-0
12-18 month 2-2
Canadian bred 0-3
Bred by exhibitor 1-2
Open 0-4

Baby Puppy 3-2
Sexually Altered 2-2
Stud dog class

2 Brood bitch class

34 Dogs / 5 Baby Puppy / 4 Alt
1 Stud Dog / 1 Brood Bitch
Jeunes Manieurs- Junior Handling
Aprés la spécialité-After the Specialty
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10h10 am
0-3-6-6 V(1-2)

Ring 2 Barbara Heal

18 Samoyed

Junior puppy 0-1
12-18 month 0-1
Open 0-1

Baby Puppy 1-1
Sexually Altered 2-2

18 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy / 4 Alt
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NATIONAL - SAMOYED ASSOCIATION OF CANADA
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

Ring 2 Karine Simard 10h00 am

Puppy Sweeps
Females 4-6month (1) : 6-9month (1) : 9-12month (1)

Veterans Sweeps

Females 7-9year (1)

NATIONAL - BASENJI CLUB OF CANADA
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

Ring 4 Lyzane Hamel 10h45am

Puppy Sweeps

Males 6-9month (1)
Females 6-9month (1)

Veterans Sweeps

Females 7-10year (1)

11h00 am
1-7-6-4 V(0-2)

Ring 4 Raymond Yurick

20 Basenji

Junior puppy 1-2
Senior puppy 0-1
Canadian bred 0-1
Bred by exhibitor 0-1
Open red & white 0-2
Sexually Altered 0-1
Brace

Best head

Best coat

Three generations class
Team class

Best gait

Best tail

Stud dog class

Brood bitch class

20 Dogs /1 Alt/ 1 Stud Dog /1 Brood Bitch
Jeunes Manieurs- Junior Handling
Apres la spécialité-After the Specialty
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NATIONAL - BULLDOG CLUB OF CANADA
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

Ring 2 Bernard Denis 1h00 pm

Puppy Sweeps

Males 6-9month (2) : 12-18month (1)
Females 4-6month (2) : 6-9month (4) : 12-18month (1)
Veterans Sweeps

Males 7-9year (1)
Females 7-9year (1)

Ring 2 Héléne Denis 1h30 pm

26 Bulldog 2-8-9-5 V(1-1)
*Includes 1 Vet Dogs/1 Vet Bitches
Junior puppy 2-2

Senior puppy 0-1

Bred by exhibitor 0-3

Open 0-2

Baby Puppy 0-3

Sexually Altered 0-2

Stud dog class

Brood bitch class

26 Dogs / 3 Baby Puppy /2 Alt
1 Stud dog /1 Brood Bitch
Jeunes Manieurs- Junior Handling
Apreés la spécialité-After the Specialty
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NATIONAL - POMERANIAN CLUB OF CANADA
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

Ring 1 James Reynolds 1h00pm

19 Pomeranian 4-2-8-4 V(0-1)
1 Junior puppy 1-0

1 12-18 month 1-0

1 Canadian bred 1-0

2 Bred by exhibitor 0-2
1 Open1-0
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
9

19 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy




2 Spaniel (Eng Springer 1-0-0-1 1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
LECLUB GRAN_D DANOIS DU QUEBEC P ( gBapby I%ur))py 1-1 1 Cane Corso - Msc 0-0-0-1
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023 2 Spaniel (Am. Cocker) 0-0-0-2 7 Doberman Pinscher 1-2-0-4
Saturday, September 16, 2023 1 Baby Puppy 1-0 12 Great Dane 4-4-2-2
4 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 0-3-1-0 11 Samoyed 0-2-5-4
Ring 1 James Reynolds 2h15 pm 2 Baby Puppy 1-1
24 Great Dane 7-10-3-4 86 Dogs / 7 Babby Puppy 70 Dogs / 4 Baby Puppy
3 Junior puppy 1-2 Group follows last breed Group follows last breed
1 Senior puppy 0-1
3 12-18 month 3-2 Group 2 - Hounds Group 4 - Terriers
2 Canadian bred 0-2
1 Bred by exhibitor 0-1 Ring 2 Nancy Tibben 1h30 pm Ring 2 Roberto Alvarez Marquez 3h00 pm
i ggf:aﬁyzAltered 1-0 3 Whipp_e_zt 0-0-0-3 0 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-0-0-0
1 Brood bitch class 10 Basenji 0-4-4-2 _ ~ 1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Beagle 0-1-1-0 1 lIrish Terrier 1-0-0-0
24 Dogs / 1 Alt / 1Brood Bitch 2 Dachshund (MLH) 0-1-1-0 4  Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-1-1
2 Dachshund (MWH) 0-0-2-0 2 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-2
3 Dachshund (SLH) 1-1-1-0 6 Border Terrier 1-0-3-2
CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY 1 Baby Puppy 1-0 3 Cairn Terrier 1-2-0-0
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023 1 Dachshundl(%SI;) o 01 0-1-0-0 i I\N/Iarfmclrll<e_ls_ter_Terrier (ng(ng
aby Puppy 0- orfolk Terrier -0-1-
Sl SEREMINET 40, 208 2 Dachshund (SWH) 2-0-0-0 3 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-2-0-0
Group 1 - Sporting - 3 Afghan Hound 0-2-0-1 1 West Highland White Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Finnish Spitz 0-2-0-0 2 Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-1
Ring 1 Barbara Heal 2h25 pm 1 gﬁgdv:soigzo;%eback 8188 24 Dogs / 1 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
13 Griffon (WH Poigter) 4-6-2-1 32 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy
3 Baby Puppy 1-2 Group follows last breed -
12 Pointer (GSH) 2-5.3-2 P Group 5 - Toys
_ Group 3 - Working Ring 3 Nancy Tibben 8h00 am
Ring 4 James Reynolds 1h00 pm
4 Barbet 0-1-1-2 Ring 1 Barbara Heal 3h35 pm il CBllae\YvaTigjﬁlgeSI’pahg;Z:: é?ig
2 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-1-0 3 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-1-1 6 Chihuahua Long Coat) 2-1-2-1
1 Pointer 0-0-0-1 4 Leonberger 0-3-1-0 6 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-2-2-2
1 Retr!ever (Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-1-0 5 Newfoundland 3-1-1-0 4 Baby Puppy 1-3
2 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 0-1-1-0 3 Portuguese Water Dog 0-1-1-1 0 Chinese Crested 0-0-0-0
12 Retriever (Golden) 1-4-4-3 1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0 3 Baby Puppy 1-2
10 Retriever (Labrador) 3-3-1-3 5  Saint Bernard 2-1-1-1 9 Coton De Tulear - Msc 1-2-3-3
2 Setter (English) 1-0-1-0 1 Baby Puppy 0-1 1 English Toy Spaniel 0-0-1-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0 1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0-1-0 2 Griffon (Brussels) 0-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1 4 Siberian Husky 3-1-0-0 4  Havanese 0-0-1-3
5 Setter (Irish) 1-4-0-0 1 Baby Puppy 0-1 1 Baby Puppy 0-1
i gpan!e: E::_reﬁ%f\})t ) éiéé 4 ltalian Greyhound 0-1-1-2
paniel (Irish Vvater -1-U- ' i 2 Maltese 1-0-0-1
3 Vizsla (Smooth) 2-0-0-1 Ring 3 Raymond Yurick 2h45 pm 2 Miniature Pinscher 1-1-0-0
3 Weimaraner 2-0-0-1 1 Akita 0-0-1-0 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0 7 Bernese Mountain Dog 5-1-0-1 1 Baby Puppy 0-1

4  Boxer 1-0-1-2



15 Pomeranian 3-3-7-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

2 Poodle (Toy) 0-2-0-0

5 Pug 0-3-2-0

1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1

4 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-1-0

80 Dogs / 10 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

Group 6 - Non-Sporting

Ring 2  Roberto Alvarez Marquez 8h30 am

17 Bulldog 2-3-8-4
2 Baby Puppy 0-2

2 Chow Chow 0-2-0-0

2 Keeshond 0-1-1-0

1 Amer Eskimo Dog (Standard) 0-1-0-0

3 Bichon Frise 1-2-0-0

1 Japanese Spitz 0-1-0-0

1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0

5 Poodle (Miniature) 0-3-2-0

2 Schipperke 0-1-0-1

3 ShibaInu 0-1-0-2

8 Dalmatian 1-3-3-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

1 Japanese Akita 0-1-0-0

7 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-4
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-0-1

11h00
19 French Bulldog 2-7-6-4

1 Baby Puppy 1-0

73 Dogs / 5 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

16 Australian Shepherd 4-6-3-3
3 Baby Puppy 0-3

1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1

1 Beauceron - Msc 0-0-0-1

11 Belgian Shepherd 2-5-2-2

4  Border Collie - Msc 1-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

7 Bouvier Des Flandres 2-3-1-1
3 Baby Puppy 1-2

2 Collie (Rough) 1-0-1-0

2 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-2

5 German Shepherd 2-1-0-2

6 Old English Sheepdog 3-1-1-1

88 Dogs / 12 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

CLUB SAMOYEDE DU QUEBEC
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023

Ring 1 James Reynolds 10h00 am
20 Samoyed 0-3-6-7 V(1-3)
2 Junior puppy 0-2

1 Open0-1

2 Baby Puppy 1-1
20 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy

Group 7 - Herding

Ring 4 Raymond Yurick 8h00 am

6 Mini Am. Shepherd - Misc 2-2-1-1

10 Shetland Sheepdog 2-3-3-2

2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

15 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 3-5-4-3
3 Baby Puppy 1-2

0 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-0-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

BEST IN SHOW
Ring #1 Roberto Alvarez Marquez

Follows last Group

GROUPE 4 LIMITED BREED SHOW (TERRIER)
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023

Ring 3 Raymond Yurick 1h30 am
1 Irish Terrier 1-0-0-0
4  Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-1-1
2 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-2
5 Border Terrier 1-0-2-2
3 Cairn Terrier 1-2-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-2-0-0
1 West Highland White Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-1
23 Dogs

Group follows last breed

FRENCH BULLDOG CLUB OF CENTRAL CANADA
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023

Ring 1 Jay Shen 8h00 am

Puppy Sweeps

Males 6-9month (1) : 9-12month (3) : 12-18month (1)
Females 4-6month (1) : 6-9month (4) : 9-12month (4) :
12-18month (1)

Veterans Sweeps

Males 7-9year (1)

Ring 1 Helene Denis 8h40 am
25 French Bulldog 2-9-8-5 V(1-0)
Junior puppy 0-3

Senior puppy 0-1

12-18 month 1-2

Canadian bred 0-2

Bred by exhibitor 1-1

Baby Puppy 1-1

Stud dog class

Brood bitch class
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25 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy
1 Stud dog / 1 Brood bitch




REGIONAL-SAINT BERNARD FANCIERS OF CANADA
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023

Ring 1 James Reynolds 11h00 am
8 Saint Bernard 4-2-1-1
1 Senior puppy 1-0
1 Bred by exhibitor short haired 1-0
1 Bred by exhibitor long haired 1-0
1 Canadian bred 0-1
1 Open short hair 1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Sexually Altered 2-0

8 Dogs / 1 Baby Puppy /2 Alt

L'ASSOCIATION QUEBECOISE DU
GRIFFON D'ARRET A POIL DUR
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023

SHOW SUMMARY

Fri Sat Sun
Group 1 74 91 86
Group 2 29 31 32
Group 3 62 84 70
Group 4 20 24 24
Group 5 75 84 80
Group 6 63 63 73
Group 7 73 103 88
Baby Puppy 27 46 41
Totals 423 526 494

OBEISSANCE-OBEDIENCE
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023
Trial: 2

Ring: 7 Judge: Nathalie Robitaille
Time: 11h00am

UTILITYB: 6,10,4,3
OPEN18B: 10,4,3,7
OPEN18A: 15

NOVICEC: 6,7

NOVICEB: 11, 16, 22, 28, 31, 32
NOVICE A: 19, 26, 27
PRE-NOVICE : 8, 14

NWONEFE AD

Total: 22 chiens

11h45 am
4-6-2-2 V(0-1)

Ring 1 Jean Delisle

15 Griffon (WH Pointer)

Senior puppy 2-0
12-18 month 0-1
Bred by exhibitor 1-2
Open 1-3

Baby Puppy 1-3
Brood bitch class

15 Dogs / 4 Baby Puppy / 1 Brood bitch

PhArDWEDN

OBEISSANCE-OBEDIENCE
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023

Saturday, September 16, 2023

Trial: 1

OBEISSANCE-OBEDIENCE
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023
Trial: 3

REGIONAL - POMERANIAN CLUB OF CANADA
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023

Ring 1 Barbara Heal 1h30 pm

18 Pomeranian 4-2-8-4
1 Junior puppy 1-0
1 12-18 month 1-0
1 Canadian bred 1-0
2 Bred by exhibitor 0-2
1 Open1-0
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
8

18 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy

Ring: 6 Judge: Pierre Lambert
Time: 9h00am

OPEN H
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PRE-NOVICE : 8, 12, 21, 25, 30
NOVICE A: 19, 26, 30

NOVICE B : 12, 16, 22, 28, 31, 32
NOVICEC: 6,7

B: 52,3

OPEN18A: 15,9
OPEN18B: 18,10,4,7
UTILITYB: 18,6,5,10,2,4,3

Total: 32 chiens

Ring: 6 Judge: Gail Wormington
Time: 11h30am

PRE-NOVICE : 8,12
NOVICEB: 12,16, 17
NOVICEC: 6,7
OPENHB: 29,5,2
OPEN18A: 20
OPEN18B: 1,4,7
UTILITYB: 6,5/1,2,4

GQWEFE WNWN

Total: 19 chiens




OBEISSANCE-OBEDIENCE
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023

Trial: 4

RALLYE OBEISSANCE- RALLY OBEDIENCE
Vendredi 15 Septembre 2023
Friday, September 15, 2023
Trial: R2

RALLYE OBEISSANCE- RALLY OBEDIENCE
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023
Trial: R4

Ring: 6 Judge: Pierre Lambert
Time: 12h00pm

UTILITYB: 6, 4,23
OPEN18B: 4,7,23
OPENHB: 29
NOVICEC: 6,7
NOVICEB: 16, 17
NOVICEA: 12
PRE-NOVICE : 8, 14

NFEFNMNNPFEW®W

Total: 14 chiens

Ring: 8 Judge: Lucie Leduc Levasseur
Time: 1h00pm

MASTER : 53,73, 77

EXCELLENT B: 53, 50, 60, 73, 85
EXCELLENT A: 66, 79

ADVANCED B : 50, 74, 85

RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 88, 89
NOVICE A: 58, 68, 75, 78, 80, 84, 90, 93

ONWN OTW

Total: 23 chiens

Ring: 8 Judge: Darwin Boles
Time: 1h15pm

MASTER : 53,52, 73, 77
EXCELLENT B: 53, 50, 52, 60, 73
EXCELLENT A: 61, 66, 79
ADVANCED B: 50

RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 51, 88, 89
NOVICEB: 62,92

NOVICE A: 59, 71, 84, 90, 93
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Total: 23 chiens

RALLYE OBEISSANCE- RALLY OBEDIENCE
Vendredi 15 Septembre 2023
Friday, September 15, 2023
Trial: R1

RALLYE OBEISSANCE- RALLY OBEDIENCE
Samedi 16 Septembre 2023
Saturday, September 16, 2023

RALLYE OBEISSANCE- RALLY OBEDIENCE
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023
Trial: R5

Ring: 8 Judge: Lucie Leduc Levasseur
Time: 9h15am

MASTER : 53, 64, 73, 77
EXCELLENT B: 53, 50, 64, 69, 73
EXCELLENT A: 66

ADVANCED B : 50, 69, 74

RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 88, 89
NOVICEB: 86

NOVICE A: 58, 68, 75, 80, 90, 93

OFRPNWE O M

Total: 22 chiens

Trial: R3
Ring: 8 Judge: Darwin Boles
Time:9h00am
7 MASTER: 53,67,52, 64, 73,76, 77
9 EXCELLENTB: 53,50, 52, 55, 64, 69, 73, 76, 85
1 EXCELLENTA: 66
4 ADVANCEDB: 50, 69, 74, 85
3 RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 51, 88, 89
1 NOVICEB: 92
9 NOVICEA: 54,59, 71,75, 81, 83,90, 91, 93

Total: 34 chiens

Ring: 8 Judge: Nathalie Robitaille
Time: 9h15am

MASTER : 53, 67, 64, 73, 77
EXCELLENT B: 53, 50, 55, 64, 73
EXCELLENT A: 66

ADVANCED B : 50, 74

ADVANCED A: 63

RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 54, 56, 57, 70
NOVICEB: 82

NOVICE A: 65,71,75

WRARNPR OO

Total: 22 chiens




RALLYE OBEISSANCE- RALLY OBEDIENCE
Dimanche 17 Septembre 2023
Sunday, September 17, 2023

Trial: R6
Ring: 8 Judge: Nathalie Robitaille
Time: 1h15pm
3 MASTER: 53,73,77
3 EXCELLENTB: 53,50, 73
2 EXCELLENTA: 66,79
1 ADVANCEDB: 50
3 RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 57,72, 94
2 NOVICEA: 65,71

Total: 14 chiens

JEUNES MANIEURS /
JUNIOR HANDLING
Dimanche 17 septembre, 2023/
Sunday September 17, 2023
Approx : 12h00 / Noon 12:00
Selon les réglements du C.C.C. Les
inscriptions auront lieu le jour méme
jusqu’a 11:00

Under C.K.C. Rules, Entries will be taken
that day up until 11:00 am.

Des prix et des rosettes seront offerts. All
classes will be offered. Prizes and
Rosettes will be offered. Le trophée Harold
Butler sera attribué au meilleur de la
compétition chaque jour.

La Cité des Sports de Terrebonne —
Centre de Soccer Multifonctionnel
2475, boul. des Entreprises,
TERREBONNE. J6X 4J9

De Montréal ou Ottawa : Prendre I'autoroute
15 nord, sortie 20 — Autoroute 640 Est.
Prendre la sortie 35, a I'arrét, tournez a
gauche. A la 2¢ lumiére, tournez a gauche sur
le boul. des Entreprises. Le Centre sera a
votre gauche.

De Québec : De I'autoroute 40, prendre
'autoroute 640 ouest, Prendre la sortie 35, a
la lumiére, tournez a gauche. A la 1%
lumiere, tournez a gauche sur le boul. des
Entreprises. Le Centre sera a votre gauche

From Montréal, Ottawa Highway 15 North,
Exit #20 Highway 640 East

Exit #35. Turn left .At the second set of lights
turn left on Bvd des Entreprises. The centre

Sportif is at your left

From Quebec from Hwy 40 Take Hwy 640
West, Exit #35

Turn left .At the first set of lights turn left on
Bvd des Entreprises. The Centre Sportif is at
your left

FINALES NATIONALE CANADIENNE DES
JEUNES MANIEURS

Samedi 16 septembre en fin d’aprés-midi.

S’il vous plait, joignez-vous & nous pour
encourager nos futures
étoiles.

Ces finalistes se sont qualifiés pour représenter
leur région ou
Province pour cette finale nationale.

Le gagnant ou la gagnante en conformation,
représentera le Canada a
Crufts (Angleterre) pour le

CHAMPIONNAT MONDIAL DES JEUNES
MANIEURS 2024

CANADIAN JUNIOR NATIONAL FINALS

Saturday, September 16th at the end of the
afternoon.

Please join us to cheer on our future stars.
These competitors from all over Canada, have
qualified to represent.

their region or Province at this National.

The winner of this event in conformation will
represent Canada at Crufts (England) in

THE WORLD JUNIOR HANDLER
COMPETITION 2024



